Payable to Option One Ltd (2)   (4)

Net payable to / receivable from CCC Group members (2)   (6)

23

11 Financial Instruments

11 a Financial Instrument Categories

The accounting for financial instruments has been applied to the items below:

11 b Financial Instrument Risks

The company has a policy that manages the risks associated with financial instruments and is risk

averse and seeks to minimise exposure from its treasury activities.  The policy does not allow any

transactions that are speculative in nature to be entered into.

Market Risk

Cash flow interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in the market interest rates.  Deposits at variable interest rates expose the

company to cash flow rate risk.

Explanation of the interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, measured as a basis point (bps) movement.  The above table

summarises the estimated impact of a 1% movement in interest rates.

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Financial Assets at amortised cost:

Cash & Cash Equivalents 3,380   2,504

Trade & Other Receivables -   16

Total financial assets at amortised cost 3,380   2,520

Financial Liabilities

Financial Liabilities at amortised cost:

Trade & Other Payables 65   61

Total financial liabilities at amortised cost 65   61

+100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 218   84   90   40

Sensitivity range on the Company's profit before tax 218   84   90   40

20232024

24

Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the company to concentrations of credit risk consist

principally of cash, short-term investments and trade receivables. Cash and short-term investments

are placed with banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies, or

other high credit quality financial institutions.

The company is exposed to some concentration of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable

and manages its exposure by performing credit evaluations on all customers requiring credit

whenever possible, and continuously monitoring the outstanding credit exposure to individual